

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 8943 OF 2025

Bhamare Sujata Dilip & Ors. ... Petitioners
versus
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

**AND
WRIT PETITION NO. 9046 OF 2025**

Ovhal Parvati Vishwanath & Ors. ... Petitioners
versus
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

**AND
WRIT PETITION NO. 13131 OF 2024**

Chetana Chandrakant Patil & Ors. ... Petitioners
versus
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 8587 OF 2024**

Rajesh Charan Jadhav & Ors. ... Petitioners
versus
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

...
Mr.Suresh Pakale, Senior Advocate with Mr.Nilesh Desai for the Petitioners
in all Petitions.

Mr.M.M.Pabale, AGP for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2, State in WP Nos.13131
of 2024 and 8587 of 2024.

Mr.Rohit Sakhadeo i/b. Mr.Nilesh Rangari for Respondent Nos. 3 to 5 in
WP No. 8943 of 2025.

Mr.Kaushal Amin, 'B' Panel Counsel for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2, State in WP No. 8943 of 2025.

Mr.Sachhit Bhogle, 'B' Panel Counsel for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2, State in WP No. 9046 of 2025.

...

CORAM : **RAVINDRA V. GHUGE &
GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, JJ.**

DATE : **8th July, 2025**

P.C.:-

1. In Writ Petition No. 9046 of 2025, the learned Senior Advocate for the Petitioners seeks leave to add Petitioner No.12, who was inadvertently left out.

2. Leave is granted. Addition be carried out forthwith.

3. In all these matters, **issue notice** to the Respondents, returnable on 22nd July, 2025. Mr. Pabale, the learned AGP, waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 and 2, State in WP Nos.13131 of 2024 and 8587 of 2024; Mr Sakhadeo, the learned Advocate, waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent Nos. 3 to 5 in WP No. 8943 of 2025; Mr. Amin, the learned 'B' Panel Counsel, waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 and 2, State in WP No. 8943 of 2025; and Mr.Bhogle, the learned 'B' Panel Counsel, waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 and 2, State in WP No. 9046 of 2025.

4. Since an order dated 7th May, 2025 passed by this Court in Writ Petition (St.) No. 16682 of 2025 has been cited, and the Petitioners are praying for an identical order, all these matters shall be listed on the supplementary board on 22nd July, 2025.

5. Since the Petitioners claim that they are in employment, the status quo as of today, shall be maintained.

(GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)